
1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

CHEYENNE NALDER, ) CASE NO.:   81710
)

Appellant, )
)

vs. )
)

GARY LEWIS, and UNITED )
AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY,)

)
                                   Respondents.  )
____________________________________)

CERTIFICATE OF REQUEST OF TRANSCRIPT

Pursuant to NRAP 9, Appellant Cheyenne Nalder, through her attorney,

David A. Stephens, Esq., hereby certifies that she requested a copy of the relevant

transcript on November 25, 2020.  A true and correct copy of this Transcript

Request is attached as Exhibit 1 to this Certificate.

Dated this 11th day of December, 2020.

Respectfully submitted by:  

_s/David A. Stephens_____________
David A. Stephens, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 00902
STEPHENS LAW OFFICES
3636 North Rancho Drive
Las Vegas, Nevada 89130
Attorney for Cheyenne Nalder

Electronically Filed
Dec 11 2020 10:21 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Docket 81710   Document 2020-45023



2

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on December 11, 2020, I submitted the foregoing “Certificate

of Transcript Request” for filing via the Nevada Supreme Court’s eFlex electronic

filing system.  Electronic notification will be sent to the following: 

E. Breen Arntz
5545 Mountain Vista, Suite E
Las Vegas, Nevada 89120
Attorney for Defendant Gary Lewis 

Daniel F. Polsenberg, Esq. 
Lewis Roca Rothgerber Christie, LLP
3993 Howard Hughes Parkway, #600
Las Vegas, NV 89169
Attorney for Defendant United Automobile Insurance Company

Matthew J. Douglas, Esq. 
Winner & Sherrod
1117 S. Rancho Drive
Las Vegas, NV 89102
Attorney for Defendant United Automobile Insurance Company

Dated this 11th day of December, 2020

_S/ David A Stephens_____________
An Employee of Stephens Law Offices



Exhibit 1



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

REQT (CIV)
David A. Stephens, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 00902
Stephens Law Offices
3636 North Rancho Drive
Las Vegas, Nevada 89130
Telephone: (702) 656-2355 
Facsimile: (702) 656-2776 
Email: dstephens@davidstephenslaw.com
Attorney for Cheyenne Nalder

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CHEYENNE NALDER, ) CASE NO.: 07A549111
)
) DEPT NO.:  XX

Plaintiff, )
)

vs. )
)

GARY LEWIS, )
)          

                                   Defendants.                  )
____________________________________)
UNITED AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE )
COMPANY, )

)
Intervenor. )

____________________________________)

PLAINTIFF’S TRANSCRIPT REQUEST

Date: n/a
Time: n/a

Cheyenne Nalder, through her attorney, David A. Stephens, Esq., hereby files her

Transcript Request, which was delivered to the Court Recorder on November 25, 2020.  See

Exhibit 1 for a true and correct copy of the Transcript Request.

Dated this 11th December, 2020.

__S/David A Stephens______
David A. Stephens, Esq.
STEPHENS LAW OFFICES
Nevada Bar No. 00902
3636 N. Rancho Drive
Las Vegas, NV 89130
Attorney for Cheyenne Nalder

Case Number: 07A549111

Electronically Filed
12/11/2020 9:40 AM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

-2-

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 11th day of December, 2020, I served the following

document:  PLAINTIFF’S TRANSCRIPT REQUEST

O VlA  ELECTRONIC FILING; (N.E.F.R. 9(b))

Daniel Polsenberg, Esq.

Matthew J. Douglas, Esq.

Thomas F. Christensen, Esq.

E. Breen Arntz, Esq.

G VIA ELECTRONIC SERVICE (N.E.F.R.  9) A

G BY MAIL:  by placing the documents(s) listed above in a sealed envelope,
postage prepaid in the U. S. Mail at Las Vegas, Nevada, addressed as set forth 
below:  

G BY FAX:  by transmitting the document(s) listed above via telefacsimile to the
fax number(s) set forth below.  A printed transmission record is attached to the
file copy of this document(s).

G BY HAND DELIVER: by delivering the document(s) listed above to the
person(s) at the address(es) set forth below.  

s/David A Stephens
An Employee of Stephens Law Offices



Exhibit 1



 

 

        

   

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

  
EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT 

Eric Johnson 
DISTRICT COURT JUDGE 

REGIONAL JUSTICE CENTER 
200 LEWIS AVENUE  

LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89155 
p 702.671.4436 
f  702.671.4439 

                                    

DEPARTMENT XX             
Angie Calvillo -Court Recorder 
calvilloa@clarkcountycourts.us 

 TRANSCRIPT/CD ORDER FORM 

 
CASE #: ______________________________________________ 

 

NAME OF CASE: _________________________________________ 

 

DATE OF HEARING: ______________________________________ 

 

PLEASE CHECK REQUEST(S):  CD ($2) ____ Transcript____    

 

DEADLINE FOR TRANSCRIPT: _________________________ 

 

NAME/NAME OF ATTORNEY: ______________________________ 

 

TELEPHONE NUMBER: ___________________________________ 

 

EMAIL ADDRESS: ________________________________________ 

 
Fees Schedule per NRS 3.370   

 Recording fee - If the hearing was prior to 10/1/15 the fee is $30/h r.  The recording fee for all hearings 

 after that date will be $40/hr.  

 CD - $2 (CANNOT BE USED FOR THE PREPARATION OF OFFICIAL TRANSCRIPTS)  

 Ordinary Course Transcript - $3.80 per page (30 days) 

 Expedited Transcript - $5.01 per page (4 days); $6.01 per page (2 days); $8.03 per page (24 hours) 

 Copy fees of previously filed transcripts: within 24 hrs of original request for transcription $3.62/page; 

 48 hrs $2.72/page; 4 days  $2.26/page; and more than 4 days $1.00/page 

 

*** Once transcripts are completed, a billing invoice and directions will follow.  

Transcripts must be pre-paid before releasing or filing of transcripts. 

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 
RECEIVED: 

 

FILED: 

 

PAGES: 

 

BILLED: 

 

COMMENTS: 

 

 

07A549111

 Nalder vs. Lewis

July 7, 2020

x

unkown but 30 days

David A. Stephens, Esq.

702 656-2355

dstephens@davidstephenslaw.com


