IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

CHEYENNE NALDER,)
Appellant,))))
vs.)
GARY LEWIS, and UNITED AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY)) ,)
Respondents.))))

CASE NO.: Electronically Filed Dec 11 2020 10:21 a.m. Elizabeth A. Brown Clerk of Supreme Court

CERTIFICATE OF REQUEST OF TRANSCRIPT

Pursuant to NRAP 9, Appellant Cheyenne Nalder, through her attorney,

David A. Stephens, Esq., hereby certifies that she requested a copy of the relevant

transcript on November 25, 2020. A true and correct copy of this Transcript

Request is attached as Exhibit 1 to this Certificate.

Dated this 11th day of December, 2020.

Respectfully submitted by:

_s/David A. Stephens David A. Stephens, Esq. Nevada Bar No. 00902 STEPHENS LAW OFFICES 3636 North Rancho Drive Las Vegas, Nevada 89130 Attorney for Cheyenne Nalder

1

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on December 11, 2020, I submitted the foregoing "Certificate

of Transcript Request" for filing via the Nevada Supreme Court's eFlex electronic

filing system. Electronic notification will be sent to the following:

E. Breen Arntz 5545 Mountain Vista, Suite E Las Vegas, Nevada 89120 Attorney for Defendant Gary Lewis

Daniel F. Polsenberg, Esq. Lewis Roca Rothgerber Christie, LLP 3993 Howard Hughes Parkway, #600 Las Vegas, NV 89169 Attorney for Defendant United Automobile Insurance Company

Matthew J. Douglas, Esq. Winner & Sherrod 1117 S. Rancho Drive Las Vegas, NV 89102 Attorney for Defendant United Automobile Insurance Company

Dated this 11th day of December, 2020

_S/ David A Stephens An Employee of Stephens Law Offices Exhibit 1

1 2 3 4 5 6	REQT (CIV) David A. Stephens, Esq. Nevada Bar No. 00902 Stephens Law Offices 3636 North Rancho Drive Las Vegas, Nevada 89130 Telephone: (702) 656-2355 Facsimile: (702) 656-2776 Email: dstephens@davidstephenslaw.com Attorney for Cheyenne Nalder	Electronically Filed 12/11/2020 9:40 AM Steven D. Grierson CLERK OF THE COURT					
7	DISTRICT COURT						
8		DUNTY, NEVADA					
9	CHEYENNE NALDER,) CASE NO.: 07A549111					
10	Plaintiff,	DEPT NO.: XX					
11	vs.						
12	GARY LEWIS,						
13	Defendants.						
14	UNITED AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY,						
15	Intervenor.)					
16 17	DI_A INTERSC TR) ANSCHIDT DECLIEST					
17		AANSCRIPT REQUEST					
10	Date: n/a Time: n/a						
20		y, David A. Stephens, Esq., hereby files her					
21		ne Court Recorder on November 25, 2020. See					
22	Exhibit 1 for a true and correct copy of the Tr	canscript Request.					
23	Dated this 11 th December, 2020.						
24		S/David A Stephens					
25		David A. Stephens, Esq. STEPHENS LAW OFFICES					
26		Nevada Bar No. 00902 3636 N. Rancho Drive					
27		Las Vegas, NV 89130 Attorney for Cheyenne Nalder					
28							

1		CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE			
1	ТЦЕ				
2	I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 11 th day of December, 2020, I served the following document: PLAINTIFF'S TRANSCRIPT REQUEST				
4		VIA ELECTRONIC FILING; (N.E.F.R. 9(b))			
5	_	Daniel Polsenberg, Esq.			
6					
7		Thomas F. Christensen, Esq.			
8		E. Breen Arntz, Esq.			
9		VIA ELECTRONIC SERVICE (N.E.F.R. 9)			
10		BY MAIL: by placing the documents(s) listed above in a sealed envelope, postage prepaid in the U. S. Mail at Las Vegas, Nevada, addressed as set forth			
11		postage prepaid in the U. S. Mail at Las Vegas, Nevada, addressed as set forth below:			
12		BY FAX: by transmitting the document(s) listed above via telefacsimile to the			
13		fax number(s) set forth below. A printed transmission record is attached to the file copy of this document(s).			
14		BY HAND DELIVER: by delivering the document(s) listed above to the person(s) at the address(es) set forth below.			
15		person(s) at the address(es) set forth below.			
16		s/David A Stephens			
17		An Employee of Stephens Law Offices			
18					
19					
20					
21					
22					
23					
24					
25					
26					
27					
28					
		-2-			

I

Exhibit 1

F	OR	OF	FICE	USE	ONL	Y

RECEIVED:

FILED:

PAGES:

BILLED:

COMMENTS:

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

Eric Johnson DISTRICT COURT JUDGE REGIONAL JUSTICE CENTER 200 LEWIS AVENUE LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89155 p 702.671.4436 f 702.671.4439 DEPARTMENT XX Angie Calvillo - Court Recorder calvilloa@clarkcountycourts.us

TRANSCRIPT/CD ORDER FORM

CASE #: 07A549111

NAME OF CASE: Nalder vs. Lewis

PLEASE CHECK REQUEST(S): CD (\$2) ____ Transcript_x

DEADLINE FOR TRANSCRIPT: unkown but 30 days

NAME/NAME OF ATTORNEY: David A. Stephens, Esq.

TELEPHONE NUMBER: 702 656-2355

EMAIL ADDRESS: _____dstephens@davidstephenslaw.com

Fees Schedule per NRS 3.370

Recording fee - If the hearing was prior to 10/1/15 the fee is 30/h r. The recording fee for all hearings after that date will be 40/hr.

CD - \$2 (CANNOT BE USED FOR THE PREPARATION OF OFFICIAL TRANSCRIPTS)

Ordinary Course Transcript - \$3.80 per page (30 days)

Expedited Transcript - \$5.01 per page (4 days); \$6.01 per page (2 days); \$8.03 per page (24 hours) **Copy fees of previously filed transcripts**: within 24 hrs of original request for transcription \$3.62/page; 48 hrs \$2.72/page; 4 days \$2.26/page; and more than 4 days \$1.00/page

*** Once transcripts are completed, a billing invoice and directions will follow. Transcripts must be pre-paid before releasing or filing of transcripts.

